American Institute of Aeronautics and Astronautics
1
Current Density Measurements of an Annular-Geometry Ion
Engine
Rohit Shastry
*
, Michael J. Patterson
†

4
  The extended throttle levels are marked in italics to differentiate them from original throttle levels in Table 1.
The number of throttle table operating points actually attainable was limited by the poor original manufacturing
quality of the ion optics used (limiting the minimum beam voltage) as well as a high breakdown frequency due to
sharp edges on the tantalum foil used to mask off the optics (limiting the maximum beam voltage).  Despite these
constraints, plume data were obtained at 40 operating conditions across a wide range of beam voltages and currents,
which was deemed more than adequate to properly characterize the plume of the AGI-Engine.
Table 1.  Operating conditions where plume data during beam extraction were obtained.  Conditions that are italicized
correspond to extended throttle levels beyond the original NEXT throttle table.  Data were successfully collected at a total
of 40 operating conditions.
 Beam Power Supply Voltage [V]
Beam
Current
[A]
1800 1567 1396 1179 1021 936  850  679  650  400  300  275
3.52 TL40 TL39 TL38 TL37 ETL3.52A ETL3.52B ETL3.52C
3.10 TL36 TL35 TL34 TL33 ETL3.1A ETL3.1B ETL3.1C ETL3.1E
2.70 TL32 TL31 TL30 TL29 TL28 ETL2.7A ETL2.7B ETL2.7D ETL2.7E
2.35 TL27 TL26 TL25 TL24 TL23 ETL2.35A ETL2.35B ETL2.35D ETL2.35E
2.00 TL22 TL21 TL20 TL19 TL18 ETL2.0A ETL2.0B ETL2.0D ETL2.0E
1.60 TL17 TL16 TL15 TL14 TL13 ETL1.6A ETL1.6B ETL1.6D ETL1.6E ETL1.6F
1.20 TL12 TL11 TL10 TL09 TL08 TL07 TL06 TL05 TL04 TL03 TL02
1.00            TL01
Data Collected Not Part of Throttling Table
III. Results and Discussion

41
86
American Institute of Aeronautics and Astronautics
7
various supporting structures in the vicinity of the anode wall, effectively reducing its collection area.  Regardless,
the ion optics used during beam extraction were masked off at these radial locations due to the low expected current
density, and thus these regions should not affect the uniformity of the plume.  For these reasons, the measured
current densities near the anode walls are not included when calculating properties of the overall discharge.
Table 2.  List of operating conditions tested during simulated beam extraction, as well as the corresponding discharge
powers.  The representative throttle level refers to the NEXT throttle table, which is shown in Table 1.
Representative Throttle Level
Discharge
Current [A]
Discharge
Power [W]
ETL1.6F – TL17 (Ib = 1.60 A) 12.4 239
ETL2.0E – TL22 (Ib = 2.00 A) 13.9 263
ETL2.7E – TL32 (Ib = 2.70 A) 15.3 330
ETL3.1E – TL36 (Ib = 3.1 A) 17.1 367
ETL3.52C – TL40 (Ib = 3.52 A) 18.9 399
-- 23.9 584
-- 28.0 686
-- 33.0 796
-- 38.0 874

Table A1.  Calculated azimuthal non-uniformities and flatness parameters for all 40 operating conditions
tested with true beam extraction.  Throttle level refers to the NEXT throttle table found in Table 1.
Throttle Level Vb [V] Ib [A] Azimuthal Non-Uniformity [%] Flatness Parameter
TL01 275 1.00 2.3 0.87
TL02 300 1.20 3.6 0.87
TL03 400 1.20 3.5 0.88
TL04 650 1.20 3.1 0.88
TL05 679 1.20 5.1 0.87
TL06 850 1.20 3.1 0.87
TL07 936 1.20 3.4 0.87
TL08 1021 1.20 5.0 0.86
TL09 1179 1.20 4.7 0.85
TL10 1396 1.20 3.3 0.86
TL11 1567 1.20 3.6 0.86
TL12 1800 1.20 3.9 0.86
ETL1.6D 679 1.60 3.6 0.91
ETL1.6B 850 1.60 2.0 0.90
ETL1.6A 936 1.60 2.1 0.90
TL13 1021 1.60 3.7 0.90
TL14 1179 1.60 2.9 0.90
TL15 1396 1.60 2.2 0.89
TL16 1567 1.60 2.5 0.89
ETL2.0D 679 2.00 2.5 0.92
ETL2.0B 850 2.00 1.6 0.91
ETL2.0A 936 2.00 1.7 0.90
TL18 1021 2.00 2.7 0.91
TL19 1179 2.00 2.8 0.91
TL20 1396 2.00 1.7 0.92
TL21 1567 2.00 1.8 0.91
ETL2.35B 850 2.35 1.6 0.94
ETL2.35A 936 2.35 1.1 0.92
TL23 1021 2.35 1.5 0.93
TL24 1179 2.35 1.5 0.93
TL25 1396 2.35 1.3 0.93
ETL2.7B 850 2.70 1.7 0.94
ETL2.7A 936 2.70 1.6 0.93
TL28 1021 2.70 1.5 0.93
TL29 1179 2.70 1.2 0.94
ETL3.1B 936 3.10 1.8 0.94
ETL3.1A 1021 3.10 1.6 0.94
TL33 1179 3.10 1.7 0.94
ETL3.52A 1021 3.52 1.8 0.95
TL37 1179 3.52 1.7 0.95